have been independently verified. This appendix to this announcement summarizes certain documents and other
information, and investors should refer to them for a more complete understanding of what is discussed in those
documents. In making an investment decision, each investor must rely on its own examination of us, including the
merits and risks involved.

Edgar Filing: CNOOC LTD - Form 6-K

10

5

Edgar Filing: CNOOC LTD - Form 6-K

11

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization under IFRS as at September 30, 2010:

●on an actual basis; and

●on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance of the Notes and the net proceeds of US$  billion from such
issuance after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The as adjusted information below is illustrative only. You should read this table together with our unaudited
consolidated financial statements as of and for the nine months ended September 30, 2010 included in the section
headed “Recent Developments” of this appendix to this announcement.

As of September 30, 2010 (In Millions)
(Unaudited)

Actual As Adjusted(1)
Rmb US$(2) Rmb US$(2)

Cash and Cash Equivalents 37,119.3 5,548.0
Time deposits with maturity over three months 8,200.0 1,225.6 8,200.0 1,225.6
Short-term Borrowings:
Short-term Loans and Borrowings 8,309.8 1,242.0 8,309.8 1,242.0
Current Portion of Long-term Bank Loans 5,443.0 813.5 5,443.0 813.5
Current Portion of Notes 167.5 25.1 167.5 25.1
Total Short-term Borrowings 13,920.3 2,080.6 13,920.3 2,080.6
Long-term Borrowings:
Notes Offered Hereby — —
US$500 Million in 6.375% Long-term Guaranteed Notes due
2012 3,342.2 499.5 3,342.2 499.5
US$200 Million in 4.125% Long-term Guaranteed Notes due
2013

Edgar Filing: CNOOC LTD - Form 6-K

12